MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

storage charges of the person holding or storing the vehicle.

Sec. A-4. Application. This Part applies to all motor vehicle liability insurance policies executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed in this State on or after July 1, 2024. For purposes of this Part, all policies are deemed to be renewed no later than the next yearly anniversary of the contract date.

Sec. A-5. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Insurance - Bureau of 0092

Initiative: Provides a one-time allocation of funds for review of rate plans and forms associated with motor vehicle liability policy coverage of towing and vehicle storage.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2023-24	2024-25
All Other	\$0	\$20,250
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$20,250

PART B

Sec. B-1. Review of impact on premiums.

The Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Insurance shall review proposed rates provided by insurers offering motor vehicle liability insurance in this State on or after July 1, 2024 to determine the premium impact on rates of requiring coverage in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 29-A, section 1605-B. The bureau shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Health Coverage, Insurance and Financial Services no later than February 1, 2024. The committee may report out a bill based on the report to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 396 H.P. 1205 - L.D. 1880

An Act to Amend the Adult Use Cannabis Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 28-B MRSA §105, first ¶, as amended by PL 2021, c. 628, §1 and c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:

The department shall implement and administer a system, referred to in this section as "the tracking system," for the tracking of cannabis plants, adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products from immature cannabis plant to the point of retail sale, return, disposal or destruction. The tracking system must allow for cannabis plants at the stage of cultivation and upon transfer from the stage of cultivation to another licensee to be tracked by group. The department may implement a tracking system that allows adult use cannabis or adult use cannabis products to be tracked by group.

Sec. 2. 28-B MRSA §105, 2nd \P , as enacted by PL 2021, c. 628, §1 and amended by c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:

The department shall ensure that the system implemented and administered under this section, whether tracking individually or by group, maintains a detailed record at every stage from immature cannabis plant to the point of retail sale, <u>return</u>, disposal or destruction.

Sec. 3. 28-B MRSA §114 is enacted to read:

§114. Confidentiality

The home address, telephone number and e-mail address of the applicant, employees of the applicant and all natural persons having a direct or indirect financial interest in the applied-for license are confidential.

Sec. 4. 28-B MRSA §501, sub-§3, ¶**D,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:

- D. A nursery cultivation facility may sell to consumers only immature cannabis plants, seedlings, cannabis seeds and agricultural or gardening supplies relating to the cultivation of cannabis <u>pursuant to subsection 11</u> or from the nursery cultivation <u>facility under this paragraph</u>. Sales to consumers <u>by from</u> a nursery cultivation facility:
 - (1) Must be conducted within a portion of the licensed premises of the nursery cultivation facility that is dedicated to consumer sales of immature cannabis plants, seedlings, cannabis seeds and agricultural or gardening supplies relating to the cultivation of cannabis. A nursery cultivation facility licensee shall ensure that the portion of the licensed premises of the nursery cultivation facility that is dedicated to consumer sales complies with all applicable requirements of this chapter and the rules adopted pursuant to this chapter concerning the operation of cannabis stores; and
 - (2) Are subject to the sales tax imposed pursuant to Title 36, section 1811 and must be collected and remitted as required by subsection

- **Sec. 5. 28-B MRSA §501, sub-§10,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
- 10. Tracking. In accordance with the requirements of section 105, a cultivation facility licensee shall track the adult use cannabis it cultivates from immature cannabis plant to the point at which the cannabis plant or the cannabis produced by the cannabis plant is delivered or transferred to a products manufacturing facility, a testing facility, a cannabis store or another cultivation facility or is disposed of or destroyed. If a cultivation facility receives a return of a cannabis plant, cannabis flower or cannabis trim from a products manufacturing facility, a cannabis store or another cultivation facility, the cultivation facility licensee receiving the return shall track the returned cannabis plant, cannabis flower or cannabis trim to the point at which the return is transferred to a products manufacturing facility, a testing facility, a cannabis store or a cultivation facility or is disposed of or destroyed.
- Sec. 6. 28-B MRSA §501, sub-§11 is enacted to read:
- 11. Delivery service. A tier 1 cultivation facility under section 301, subsection 1, a tier 2 cultivation facility under section 301, subsection 2 and a nursery cultivation facility may sell to consumers through a delivery service operated under the same requirements as for cannabis stores under section 504, subsection 9, but a nursery cultivation facility may sell under this subsection only those items authorized for sale under subsection 3, paragraph D. A cultivation facility authorized to conduct retail sales under this subsection shall ensure that the tax imposed on the sale of adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products to a consumer pursuant to Title 36, section 1811 is collected and remitted in accordance with the requirements of Title 36, Part 3 and the rules adopted pursuant to Title 36, Part 3.
- **Sec. 7. 28-B MRSA §502, sub-§13,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
- 13. Tracking. In accordance with the requirements of section 105, a products manufacturing facility licensee shall track the adult use cannabis it uses in its manufacturing processes from the point the cannabis is delivered or transferred to the products manufacturing facility by a cultivation facility to the point the cannabis or cannabis concentrate or an adult use cannabis product produced using the cannabis or cannabis concentrate is delivered or transferred to another products manufacturing facility, a testing facility or a cannabis store or is disposed of or destroyed. If a products manufacturing facility licensee receives a return of cannabis, cannabis concentrate or an adult use cannabis product from another products manufacturing facility or a cannabis store, the products manufacturing facility licensee shall track the cannabis, cannabis concentrate or adult use

- cannabis product until transferred, whether in its original form or as a cannabis product, to another products manufacturing facility or a cannabis store or disposed of or destroyed.
- Sec. 8. 28-B MRSA §502, sub-§14 is enacted to read:
- 14. Return of cannabis plant, flower or trim. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, a products manufacturing facility licensee may return a cannabis plant, cannabis flower or cannabis trim to a cultivation facility from which the cannabis plant, cannabis flower or cannabis trim was received, as long as the products manufacturing facility licensee tracks the cannabis plant, cannabis flower or cannabis trim until transferred to the cultivation facility and as long as the cultivation facility accepts returns.
- **Sec. 9. 28-B MRSA §504, sub-§8,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
- **8. Tracking.** In accordance with the requirements of section 105, a cannabis store licensee shall track all adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products from the point at which the cannabis or cannabis products are delivered or transferred to the cannabis store by a cultivation facility or a products manufacturing facility to the point at which the cannabis or cannabis products are sold to a consumer, are delivered or transferred to a testing facility, are returned to a cultivation facility or a products manufacturing facility from which the cannabis or cannabis products were received or are disposed of or destroyed.
- **Sec. 10. 28-B MRSA §504, sub-§9,** as enacted by PL 2021, c. 667, §3 and amended by c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
- 9. Limited delivery service. A cannabis store, cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility may operate a limited delivery service for the delivery of immature cannabis plants, seedlings, adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products in accordance with the requirements of this subsection. A cannabis store may not deliver adult use cannabis or an immature cannabis plant, seedling or adult use cannabis product to a person under 21 years of age. A municipality may not prohibit delivery of adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products authorized under this subsection.
 - A. A cannabis store, cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility operating a limited delivery service shall ensure that cannabis store employees engaging in delivery have received training, prescribed by the department by rule, on how to properly verify the age of a person making a purchase for delivery and how to ensure that no deliveries are made to a person under 21 years of age.
 - B. A cannabis store, <u>cultivation facility or products</u> manufacturing facility operating a limited delivery

- service may deliver only to a residential dwelling and may not deliver to any residential dwelling located to any location in a municipality, except locations within a safe zone designated by a municipality under Title 30-A, section 3253. A cannabis store operating a limited delivery service may deliver to a residential dwelling in any municipality in the State regardless of whether the municipality has approved the operation of cannabis stores.
- C. A cannabis store, cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility operating a limited delivery service may deliver to a hotel or business as long as the cannabis store, cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility has received written consent for delivery to the hotel or business from an authorized employee of the hotel or business and the cannabis store, cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility retains a copy of the written consent. The written consent must be maintained and open to inspection by the department in accordance with section 511.

The department shall adopt rules to implement this subsection. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

- **Sec. 11. 28-B MRSA §504, sub-§11** is enacted to read:
- 11. Return of adult use cannabis. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, a cannabis store licensee may return a cannabis plant, cannabis flower and cannabis trim to a cultivation facility from which the cannabis plant, cannabis flower or cannabis trim was received, or return cannabis or cannabis products to the products manufacturing facility from which the cannabis or cannabis product was received, as long as the cannabis store licensee tracks the return as required in subsection 8 until transferred to the cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility and as long as the cultivation facility or products manufacturing facility accepts returns.
- **Sec. 12. 28-B MRSA §602, sub-§1, ¶C,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
 - C. Dangerous <u>yeasts</u>, molds and mildew <u>as specified in rules adopted by the department</u>;
- Sec. 13. 28-B MRSA §602, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Testing of returns. Cannabis and cannabis products returned pursuant to section 502, subsection 14 or section 504, subsection 11 must be tested prior to being resold or redistributed. The department may limit the mandatory testing required for returned cannabis and cannabis products by rule. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are major substantive rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

- **Sec. 14. 28-B MRSA §702, sub-§1, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is repealed.
- **Sec. 15. 28-B MRSA §702, sub-§2, ¶C,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
 - C. A prohibition on opt-in advertising or marketing that does not permit an easy and permanent opt-out feature; and
- **Sec. 16. 28-B MRSA §702, sub-§2, ¶D,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
 - D. A prohibition on advertising or marketing directed toward location-based devices, including, but not limited to, cellular telephones, unless the marketing is a mobile device application installed on the device by the owner of the device who is 21 years of age or older and includes a permanent and easy opt-out feature—; and
- **Sec. 17. 28-B MRSA §702, sub-§2,** ¶E is enacted to read:
 - E. Specific limitations on signs, advertising and marketing to minimize the appeal of adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products to persons under 21 years of age.
- Sec. 18. 28-B MRSA §702, sub-§3 is enacted to read:
- 3. Restrictions on signs, advertising and marketing. A licensee may advertise or market the promotion of the licensee's business and adult use cannabis and adult use cannabis products sold by the licensee, including the display of a sign on the licensed premises and off the licensed premises on the exterior of a motor vehicle in accordance with this section.
- **Sec. 19. 28-B MRSA §703, sub-§1, ¶F,** as amended by PL 2021, c. 558, §4, is further amended to read:
 - F. May not contain more than 10 milligrams of THC per serving of the product and may not contain more than 400 200 milligrams of THC per package of the product, with an allowable variance rate of 10%, except that the allowable variance may not be less than 0.6 milligrams or greater than 5 milligrams. In the calculation of the amount of THC allowed under this paragraph, the allowable variance rate must be in addition to the allowable variance rate applicable to a testing facility pursuant to section 602, subsection 3;
- **Sec. 20. 28-B MRSA §1501, sub-§1, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
 - B. Use, possess or transport at any one time up to 2 1/2 ounces of cannabis or 2 1/2 ounces of a combination of cannabis and cannabis concentrate that

includes no more than 5 <u>10</u> grams of cannabis concentrate;

- **Sec. 21. 28-B MRSA §1501, sub-§1,** ¶C, as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
 - C. Transfer or furnish, without remuneration, to a person 21 years of age or older up to 2 1/2 ounces of cannabis or 2 1/2 ounces of a combination of cannabis and cannabis concentrate that includes no more than 5 10 grams of cannabis concentrate;
- **Sec. 22. 28-B MRSA §1501, sub-§1, ¶F,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by PL 2021, c. 669, §5, is further amended to read:
 - F. Subject to the limitations imposed under paragraph B, purchase up to 2 1/2 ounces of adult use cannabis or 2 1/2 ounces of a combination of adult use cannabis and cannabis concentrate that includes no more than 5 10 grams of cannabis concentrate from a cannabis store; and

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 397 H.P. 916 - L.D. 1420

An Act to Strengthen Maine's Elementary and Secondary Education System by Clarifying Purposes and Procedures for Reviews of Schools

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §258-A, as amended by PL 1985, c. 142, §1, is further amended to read:

§258-A. Inspection of schools

- 1. Petition or request. The commissioner shall inspect a school or schools in a school administrative unit or a private school approved for tuition purposes that enrolls 60% or more publicly funded students and report the findings and recommendations to the appropriate school board, addressing the concerns of the petition in light of applicable school approval standards, when:
 - A. Petitioned by 60% of the parents of the children of one school;
 - B. Requested by the school board or superintendent of schools <u>or</u>, <u>if regarding a private school approved for tuition purposes</u>, the school board of the qualified sending school administrative unit; or
 - C. Petitioned by 20% of the registered voters of the unit or qualified sending school administrative unit.

- For the purposes of this subsection, "qualified sending school administrative unit" means a school administrative unit that contracts for school privileges under section 2701 for at least 20% of its resident students to attend the private school approved for tuition purposes that is the subject of the request or petition.
- 2. Periodic reviews. The commissioner shall periodically review all public schools and all private schools which that receive public funds, to determine their compliance with the applicable provisions of this Title and the Maine Human Rights Act.
- **3. Special reviews.** The commissioner shall fulfill the monitoring functions required by any state or federal grants to school units or schools.
- **4. Private schools.** The commissioner may, as a condition of approval, inspect any private school which that applies for approval status.
- Comprehensive reviews. Beginning in the 2024-2025 school year and every 2 years thereafter, the commissioner shall conduct a comprehensive review of 5 schools, school administrative units or private schools approved for tuition purposes selected at random. If a school, school administrative unit or private school approved for tuition purposes is selected, and at the time of selection is within 2 years of an accreditation review by the New England Association of Schools and Colleges or its successor organization or has been through a comprehensive review under this subsection in the last 10 years, the commissioner shall randomly select a different school, school administrative unit or private school approved for tuition purposes in its place. For selected schools, school administrative units and private schools approved for tuition purposes:
 - A. The commissioner shall notify the school, school administrative unit or private school approved for tuition purposes no later than 14 days before the date the review is to take place;
 - B. On receipt of the notice described in paragraph A, the school, school administrative unit or private school approved for tuition purposes shall ensure that the physical site of the school or schools under review are available for inspection and make available to the commissioner documents related to:
 - (1) Basic school approval standards under this Title;
 - (2) Compliance with the Maine Human Rights Act;
 - (3) The statewide assessment program established under section 6202;
 - (4) Implementation of the system of learning results established in section 6209; and
 - (5) Health and safety requirements; and